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Special Session
COMMUNICATION FROM THE DELEGATION OF ZAMBIA
ON BEHALF OF THE LDC GROUP

LDC Group Request on Mode 4

The following communication, dated 24 May 2006, from the delegation of Zambia on behalf
of the LDC Group, is being circulated to the Members of the Council for Trade in Services.

. INTRODUCTION

1. This request on Mode 4 is formulated by the least developed country (LDC) Members of the
WTO. It implements paragraph 9 of the Modalities for the Special Treatment of Least Developed
Countries (LDC Modalities) by identifying categories of natural persons that are of export interest to
LDCs. LDCs take note that a number of Members have in their initial offers and revised offers made
commitments in mode 4 but some of these commitments do no reflect our interests as they do not to a
large extent meet the objectives outlined in Annex C of the Hong Kong Ministerial. This is due to the
fact that by far and large they are still linked to commercial presence and to corporate entities in both
source and destination countries.

2. In preparing this request LDCs wish their trading partners both developed and developing
Members of the WTO to take commitments in Mode 4 in the categories of service suppliers described
below in a manner that enhances the commercial value of the request to LDCs and increases their
participation in the global trade in services.

3. So far, we continue to see Members taking commitments in an unbalanced nature and
continue to a large extent link the provision of services to commercial presence and predominantly in
categories of natural persons principally as intra-corporate transferees or independent professionals
with high minimum qualifications. In many cases there are very few instances where lower skilled
and qualified persons have been scheduled and in almost all cases no relation to competence and
demonstrated experience has been made which is important for LDCs given our current high supply
capacity in this category of persons.

4. Making such offers is a means for Members to implement their obligations under Article IV
and as set out in the Modalities for the Special Treatment of Least Developed Countries.

5. This request is based on the framework for Mode 4 in the Annex on Movement of Natural
Persons, which states that "Members may negotiate specific commitments applying to the movement
of all categories of natural persons supplying services under the Agreement” (emphasis added).
6. The four categories in which LDCs are requesting commitments are the following:

@ Independent Professionals,

(b) Business Visitors,

(c) Contractual Service Suppliers; and
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(d) Others

7. LDCs hope that Members will respond positively to this request. By doing so, Members will
contribute to promote the interests of all participants in the negotiations on a mutually advantageous
basis. This will secure an overall balance of rights and obligations, as called for by the Guidelines
and Procedures for the Negotiations on Trade in Services. The types of natural persons and sectors
included in this request are those where LDCs have a comparative advantage and are increasingly
continuing to be significant suppliers of these services. This request offers Members an opportunity
to show their commitment to reaching a critical mass of high quality of offers, and to giving special
priority to providing effective market access in sectors and modes of supply of export interest to
LDCs, as provided for in the Modalities for the special treatment of LDCs. The commitment to give
special attention for LDC export interests is also set out in the July Framework, and flows from the
Doha Work Program, which places the needs and interests of developing countries, including LDCs,
at its heart.

8. In addition, commitments in these categories will lead to win-win situations for both, the
exporting and the importing countries. More specifically, such commitments correspond to real
services supply needs, particularly in developed and developing country markets. Finally,
commitments in the last two categories proposed may prove less burdensome to administer than those
relating to more highly qualified personnel. In fact, lengthy procedures for the negotiation of
agreements on mutual recognition of qualifications may be replaced by more basic verifications of
adequate skills, competence and capability to provide the relevant service(s).*

9. The LDC group reserves the right to modify the content of this request.
1. COLLECTIVE REQUEST IN MODE 4

10. New and/or improved market access conditions are being sought in the following categories
de-linked from commercial presence in destination countries and to a greater extent from corporate
entities in source countries. We request all our recipient trading partners in the WTO both developed
and developing countries to consider these common categories of interest to the Members of this
group along with certain common parameters and the market access and national treatment conditions
that should be attached to them.

11. For the following categories, Members are requested to make commitments based on the
W/120 classification list and taking into consideration common approaches and proposals contained
in TN/S/W/14, JOB (03)/195, TN/S/W/32 and TN/S/W/31.

A INDEPENDENT PROFESSIONALS

Common definition and parameters

12. Natural persons who enter the territory of another WTO Member temporarily in order to
perform a service pursuant to a contract (s) between them and any services consumer(s) located in the
territory of the other Member having the following the broad characteristics:

@) The natural person supplies the service as a self-employed person.

(b) The natural person has obtained a service contract in the territory of the Member
where the service is to be provided.

! This should not prejudice the positions of LDCs, collectively or individually, in the Working Party on
Domestic Regulation.
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(c) Appropriate educational and professional qualifications relevant to the service to be
provided.

(d) The remuneration for the contract is to be paid solely to the natural person.

13. Market access conditions

@) Natural persons will be restricted for provision of services at a comparable level of
complexity and specialty that require at a minimum either a diploma, or university
degree or demonstrated experience.

(b) Wage parity will not be a pre-condition of entry not precluding fixation of certain
minimum ages and/or salary thresholds based on average salaries in the host country.

(©) List of sectors to which this category will apply will be clearly specified through a
positive listing of all sectors or alternatively indicating those sectors where it would
not apply. An indicative list of sectors/ sub-sectors of interest to this group under
this category are enclosed in Annex A.

(d) Quantitative restrictions should be substantially reduced.

(e) Economic needs tests should be removed or substantially reduced. In case of the
latter they should be applied on an MFN basis. The following further details
concerning the ENTs should be mentioned:

Q) The services sectors and occupations to which the ENT shall be applied,
(i) The definition, criteria and conditions to be used in applying the ENT,
(iii)  The timeframe for application of the ENT.

4] Natural person can perform services related only to the service activity which is the
subject of the contract.

(o) Duration of stay minimum one year or for the duration of contract (if longer) with the
option of renewal.

B. CONTRACTUAL SERVICES SUPPLIERS

Definition and common parameters

14. These are foreign natural persons supplying the service in the territory of the Member
concerned on the basis of a contract that provides the primary justification for granting access. These
are natural persons either self-employed or employees of a foreign based company/partnership/firm
who enter the territory of another WTO Member temporarily pursuant to a contract(s) between
themselves or their employers and a service consumer(s) in the territory of the other Member having
the following broad characteristics:

(@)

(b)

Restricted to self-employed persons or employees of foreign based enterprises with
no commercial presence in the territory of another Member.

The self employed person or employees of foreign based enterprise that has obtained
a service contract for a service to be provided in the territory of another WTO
Member.
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(©)

(d)

(€)

()

The natural persons receive their remuneration directly from the consumer (s) or from
their employer while abroad.

The natural persons do not engage in other employment in the territory of the
Member where the service is to be provided.

The natural persons have appropriate educational and other qualifications and
demonstrated experience relevant to the service to be provided.

The natural persons can provide this service contract on a seasonal basis.

15. Market access conditions

()

(b)

(©)

(d)
(€)

()

(9)

Self-employed person or employees of foreign based enterprises will be restricted to
persons with requisite eeducational qualifications who would be able to supervise,
manage or directly undertake the provision of the services at a level of complexity
and speciality that require a minimum either of specialized certificates or a diploma a
degree, or a university obtained from or demonstrated experience relevant to the
service to be provided.

Wage parity will not be a pre-condition of entry not precluding fixation of certain
minimum ages and/or salary thresholds based on average salaries in the host country.

List of sectors to which this category will apply will be clearly specified through a
positive listing of all sectors or alternatively indicating those sectors where it would
not apply. An indicative list of sectors/ sub-sectors of interest to this group under
this category are enclosed in Annex B.

Quantitative restrictions should be substantially reduced.

Economic needs tests should be removed or substantially reduced. In case of the
latter they should be applied on an MFN basis. The following further details
concerning the ENTs should be mentioned:

(M the services sectors and occupations to which the ENT shall be applied,

(i) The definition, criteria and conditions to be used in applying the ENT,

(iii)  The timeframe for application of the ENT

Natural person can perform services related only to the service activity which is the
subject of the contract.

Duration of stay minimum one year or six months at a time in the case of service
contracts for seasonal employment or for the duration of contract ( if longer) with the
option of renewal.

C. BUSINESS VISITORS

Definition and common parameters

16. Individual service suppliers or representatives of a foreign based services supplier who enters
the territory of another WTO Member temporarily for the marketing of services, to negotiate or
conclude agreements for the sale of a service or for the purpose of setting up a commercial presence
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of that juridical person in the territory of another Member. This could include either of three sub-
categories of (i) Service sellers, (ii) Persons responsible for setting up a commercial presence or (iii) a
combination of (i) and (ii) sub-categories into one.

17.

(i)

(i)

(iii)

Certain common parameters are as follows:

@) Individual services suppliers or representatives of such service suppliers will not be
engaged in making direct sales to the general public or in supplying services
themselves.

(b) Refers only to individual services suppliers or representatives of a juridical person not
already having commercial presence in the territory of the other WTO Member.

(©) Such individual services suppliers or representatives will not receive any
remuneration from a source located within the territory of the other WTO Member.

Service sellers :
@) Enter to market services or negotiate or conclude agreements on the sale of services.

(b) Carry out similar activities, including attending business meetings and, holding and
presenting at sales fairs, exhibitions and conferences.

Persons responsible for setting up a commercial presence

@ Are natural persons responsible for setting up commercial presence of service
supplier for which they are a legal representatives, or as representatives of a juridical
person.

(b) The service supplier has no commercial presence in that Member.

(© Natural persons who either have been contracted by or are employees of the service
supplier.

Sales Negotiations/Setting up of Commercial Presence - Merged category

Those WTO Members that have merged these sub-categories in their schedules would
continue to be able to do so. Under the following common parameters:

@) Individual services suppliers or representatives of a service supplier seeking entry and
temporary stay for the purpose of marketing, negotiating or concluding agreements
for the sale of services for that service supplier, and performing similar activities,
including attending business meetings and holding and presenting at sales fairs,
exhibitions and conferences.

(b) Individual services suppliers or representatives will not be engaged in making direct
sales to the general public or in supplying services themselves.

(c) Individual services suppliers or persons contracted by or employees of a juridical
person, who are responsible for the setting up of a commercial presence of a service
supplier of a Member.
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18. Market Access Conditions

(@)

(b)

(©)

Individual service suppliers or persons contracted by or employees of juridical
persons will be restricted to persons who have requisite knowledge of the services
they are selling or demonstrated experience.

List of sectors to which this category will apply will be clearly specified through a
positive listing of all sectors or alternatively indicating those sectors where it would
not apply. An indicative list of sectors/ sub-sectors of interest to this group are
enclosed in Annex C.

All WTO Members allow business visitors to enter their country, either under a
specific regime , or through general short stay visas for a minimum of six months or
for the duration of the period of marketing, negotiating or concluding agreements for
the sale of the service or time required to set up commercial presence (if longer) with
the option or renewal.

D. OTHER CATEGORIES TO BE INCLUDED IN INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS' SCHEDULES:

(1) Installers and Servicers:

Definition and common parameters

19. Natural persons who enter the territory of another WTO Member territory temporarily to
install or service machinery and/or equipment, where such installation and/or servicing is required by
a consumer(s) in the territory of the other Member for a service mentioned in the commitment of the
host country with the following broad characteristics:

@) Restricted to foreign based self-employed persons or employees of foreign based
enterprises with no commercial presence in the territory of another Member.

(b) Foreign based self- employed persons or employees of foreign based enterprise that
has obtained a service contract for installation or services of machinery and/or
equipment in a service sector mentioned in the commitment of another WTO
Member.

(© The natural persons receive their remuneration directly from the consumer (s) or from
their employer while abroad.

(d) The natural persons do not engage in other employment in the territory of the
Member where the service is to be provided.

(e) The natural persons have appropriate educational, specialized qualifications and
demonstrated experience relevant to the service to be provided.

20. Market Access conditions
@ Foreign based self-employed persons or employees of foreign based enterprises will

be restricted to persons with requisite educational qualifications to provide the service
at a level of complexity and speciality that require at a minimum specialised
certificates or certificates of proficiency or demonstrated experience relevant to the
service to be provided.
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Wage parity will not be a pre-condition of entry not precluding fixation of certain
minimum ages and/or salary thresholds based on average salaries in the host country.
List of sectors to which this category will apply will be clearly specified through a
positive listing of all sectors or alternatively indicating those sectors where it would
not apply. An indicative list of sectors/ sub-sectors of interest to this group is
enclosed in Annex D.

Quantitative restrictions should be substantially reduced.

Economic needs tests should be removed or substantially reduced. In case of the
latter they should be applied on an MFN basis. The following further details
concerning the ENTs should be mentioned:

Q) The services sectors and occupations to which the ENT shall be applied,

(i) The definition, criteria and conditions to be used in applying the ENT,

(ili)  The timeframe for application of the ENT.

The natural persons can perform services related only to the service activity which is
the subject of the contract.

Duration of stay for minimum six months or for the duration of the contract (if
longer) with the option of renewal.

(i) Foreign based self-employed transport services providers or foreign personnel of
carriers/vessels under a foreign flag and foreign registration providing/facilitating internal
and international land, air, rail or water transport to a consumer (s) for services mentioned
in the commitment of a host country

Definition and common parameters

21. Natural persons who are self-employed transport services providers or foreign personnel of
carriers/vessels under a foreign flag and foreign registration entering the territory of another WTO
Member temporarily to provide or facilitate internal , international land, air, rail or water transport to a
consumer(s) in a host country in service sectors mentioned in that Member’s commitment . They may
have the following broad characteristics:

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

Foreign based self employed persons or foreign personnel of carriers/vessels under a
foreign flag and foreign registration that has obtained a service contract in the
territory of another WTO.

The natural persons receive their remuneration directly from the consumer(s) or their
employer while abroad.

The natural person does not engage in other employment in the territory of the
Member where the service is to be provided.

The natural persons have appropriate educational, specialized qualifications and
demonstrated experience , relevant to the service to be provided.
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22. Market Access conditions

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)
(e)

()

(9)

Restricted to foreign based self-employed persons or foreign employees of foreign
flag and foreign registered vessels/carriers with requisite qualifications, specialized
training or demonstrated experience to supervise or undertake the provision services
at a level of specialty that require at a minimum specialized training or professional
certificates or a degree or demonstrated experience.

Wage parity will not be a pre-condition of entry not precluding fixation of certain
minimum ages and/or salary thresholds based on average salaries in the host country.

List of transport sectors/ sub-sectors to which this category will apply will be clearly
specified through a positive listing of all sectors or alternatively indicating those
sectors where it would not apply. An indicative list of transport sectors/ sub-
sectors of interest to this group is enclosed in Annex E.

Quantitative restrictions should be substantially reduced.

Economic needs tests should be removed or substantially reduced. In case of the
latter they should be applied on an MFN basis. The following further details
concerning the ENTs should be mentioned:

Q) The services sectors and occupations to which the ENT shall be applied,

(i) The definition, criteria and conditions to be used in applying the ENT,

(iii)  The timeframe for application of the ENT.

Natural person can perform services related only to the service activity which is the
subject of the contract.

Duration of stay for minimum six months or for the duration of the contract (if
longer) with the option of renewal.

(iii)  Graduate Trainees:

Definition and common parameters

23. Non-resident natural persons with a diploma , university degree or post-graduate qualification
who enter or remain in another WTO Member territory pursuing post-study work experience for the
purposes of obtaining appropriate work experience, business techniques or methods of a service
mentioned in the commitment; with the following broad characteristics:

(@)

(b)

(©)

The natural person has obtained the diploma, degree or post-graduate qualification in
another WTO Member or as a non-resident in the host country in which the work
experience is to be provided.

The natural person has obtained a contract for the provision of a service in the host
country.

The remuneration for the contract is paid solely to the natural person.
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24. Market access conditions:

@) The natural person must be a non-resident with a minimum of diploma or a university
degree or post-graduate qualification.

(b) Wage parity will not be a pre-condition of entry not precluding fixation of certain
minimum ages and/or salary thresholds based on average salaries in the host country.

(©) List of sectors to which this category will apply will be clearly specified through a
positive listing of all sectors or alternatively indicating those sectors where it would
not apply. An indicative list of sectors/ sub-sectors of interest to this group is
enclosed in Annex F.

(d) Quantitative restrictions on this category should be removed.

(e) Economic needs tests should be removed or substantially reduced. In case of the
latter they should be applied on an MFN basis. The following further details
concerning the ENTs should be mentioned:

Q) The services sectors and occupations to which the ENT shall be applied,
(i) The definition, criteria and conditions to be used in applying the ENT,
(ili) ~ The timeframe for application of the ENT.

4] Natural person can perform work related only to the service activity which is the
subject of the contract.

(o) Duration of stay for minimum two years or for the duration of contract (if longer)

with the provision of renewal.

(iv) Personnel of public or private enterprises in another WTO Member with a State contract in
the host country

Definition and common parameters

25. Employees of a foreign based private or state enterprise who enter the territory of another
WTO Member temporarily in order to perform a service contract(s) between their employer and a
State or government department having the following broad characteristics:

(@)

(b)

(©)

(d)

Restricted to employees of foreign based public or private enterprises with no
commercial presence in the territory of another WTO Member.

The foreign based pubic or private enterprise has obtained a services contract for the
provision of a service in the territory of the other WTO Member.

The employees of such foreign based enterprises receive their remuneration from
their employer.

The employees have appropriate educational qualifications, training in specialized
institutions and competence through demonstrated experience.
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26. Market access conditions
@) The employees of foreign based enterprises will be restricted to personnel with
requisite qualifications, to fill positions for the management of operations or
provisions of services that require at a minimum either a certificate or a diploma or
demonstrated experience.

(b) Wage parity will not be a pre-condition of entry not pre-including fixation of certain
minimum ages and/or salary thresholds based on average salaries in the host country.

(c) The State contract could have been obtained at any level of government.

(d) List of sectors to which this category will apply will be clearly specified through a
positive listing of all sectors or alternatively indicating those sectors where it would
not apply. An indicative list of sectors/ sub-sectors of interest to this group is
enclosed in Annex G.

(e) Quantitative restrictions on this category should be removed

4] Economic needs tests should be removed or substantially reduced. In case of the
latter they should be applied on an MFN basis. The following further details
concerning the ENTs should be mentioned:

Q) The services sectors and occupations to which the ENT shall be applied,
(i) The definition, criteria and conditions to be used in applying the ENT,
(ili)  The timeframe for application of the ENT.

(9) The removal or substantial reduction of any regional restrictions on the levels of
government contracts to which foreign based enterprises can supply service contracts.

(h) The natural persons can perform work related only to the service activity which is the
subject of the contract.

Q) The natural persons are contracted or employees of the service supplier.
() Duration of stay for the duration of contract.
(V) Personalities of internationally recognized reputation

Definition and common parameters

27. Natural persons who enter another WTO Member temporarily and are invited by higher
educational institutions, scientific research institutes, public educational institutions and non-
governmental organizations.

(vi) Artists, sportsmen or sportswomen or other suppliers of services taking part in public or
private performances

Definition and common parameters

28. Natural persons who enter another WTO Member temporarily and are performing or
participating in both competitive or non-competitive arts events, sports events or related training.
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(vii)  Fashion Models
Definition and common parameters
29. Natural persons who enter another WTO Member temporarily and are performing or

participating in both competitive or non-competitive public or private fashion events or related
training.

Market access conditions others Categories (vi), (vii) and (viii)

30. All WTO Members allow these natural persons to enter their country, either under a specific
regime , or through general short stay visas for a minimum of six months with the option of renewal
or for the duration of the activities for which they entered or time required to complete their specific
activities (if longer) .

1. NATIONAL TREATMENT CONDITIONS FOR ALL THE ABOVE CATEGORIES

31. None other than the requirement for grant of visas/ work permits to service providers under
GATS for the various categories mentioned in the schedule of commitments.

V. TRANSPARENCY ISSUES UNDER MODE 4
32. LDCs would like to reiterate their interest in the transparency of the commitments made
under mode 4 in these categories as this can be a useful supplement to the market access conditions
mentioned above under each category.
33. Members shall provide information through a single window to applicants in the above
categories seeking temporary admission into their country territory that gives a comprehensive
description of the complete process for its submission, consideration and approval. The information
provided shall include among others:
@ categories of permit and their requirements
(b) documentation required
() method of filing
(d) processing time and application fees ( if any)
(e) length and validity of stay
()] possibility and conditions of extensions
(o) WTO Members shall publish and make available, including by electronic means, all
information pertaining to the temporary movement of the natural persons referred to
in the market access column.
(h) This information will include: visa or permit requirements, length of stay,
possibilities for renewal of stay, and any other rules and procedures affecting the
entry, stay, and review and appeal procedures related to all of the above mentioned

requirements.

(1 rules regarding accompanying dependants and spouses
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() details of relevant contact and enquiry points for further information
(k) any relevant immigration laws or changes in the laws should also be referenced
() any exceptions to these rules

34. Members shall also provide a full description of the manner in which the scheduled
limitations to market access and national treatment for the temporary entry of natural persons in such
categories are administered by their authorities through the same single window.

V. ADDITIONAL COMMITMENTS UNDER ARTICLE XVIlII

35. Members will endeavor to facilitate mechanisms and accelerate procedures for the
verification and recognition of skill, competences and qualifications of LDC service suppliers,
including web-based testing facilitates and provision of incentives for recruiters to set up such
facilities. The testing and verification of skills, competencies and qualifications will be completed
without unreasonable delay and in any event no later than three months.

36. Members commit to setting up testing facilities to recognise skills and competencies within a
period of six months at the end of this round. Where presence in its territory is required to fulfil
qualification and licensing requirements of contractual service suppliers and independent service
suppliers, Members will grant service suppliers entry to its territory for the period of stay required for
the fulfilment of these requirements.
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ANNEX A INDEPENDENT PROFESSIONALS

Sector

BUSINESS SERVICES

Professional Services

Legal Services

Accounting, auditing and bookkeeping services
Architectural services

Engineering services

Integrated engineering services

Urban planning and landscape architectural services
Medical and dental services

Veterinary services

Services provided by midwives, nurses, physiotherapists and para-medical
personnel

Computer and Related Services

Consultancy services related to the installation of computer hardware
Software implementation services

Data base services

Research and Development Services

R&D services on natural services

R&D services on social sciences and humanities

Interdisciplinary R&D services

Real Estate Services

Involving own or leased property
On a fee or contract basis
Other Business Services

Advertising services

Market research and public opinion polling services
Management consulting service

Services related to management consulting

Technical testing and analysis services

Services incidental to agriculture, hunting and forestry
Services incidental to fishing

Services incidental to mining

Services incidental to manufacturing

Services incidental to energy distribution

Related scientific and technical consulting service
Maintenance and repair of equipment ( not including maritime vessels, aircraft
or other transport equipment)

Photographic services

Packaging services

Printing, publishing

Convention services

COMMUNICATION SERVICES

Postal Services

Courier Services

Telecommunication services

Code and protocol conversion
On-line information and/or data processing ( incl. transaction processing)
Audiovisual services

Radio and television transmission services
Sound recording
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CPCs
covered

861
862
8671
8672
8673
8674
9312
932
93191

841
842
844

851
852
853

821
822

871

864

865

866

8676

881

882
883+5115
884+885
(except for
88442)
887

8675

633

875
876
88442
87909

7511
7512
7521,7522,
7523,7529

843

9611,
9612,9613
7524

n.a.
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CONSTRUCTION AND RELATED ENGINEERING
SERVICES

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

FINANCIAL SERVICES
All insurance and insurance-related services

Services auxiliary to insurance (including broking and agency services)
Banking and other financial services

(excl. insurance)

Lending of all types, incl., inter alia, consumer credit, mortgage credit, factoring
and financing of commercial transaction

Financial leasing

Participation in issues of all kinds of securities, incl. under-writing and
placement as agent (whether publicly or privately) and provision of service
related to such issues

Money broking

Asset management, such as cash or portfolio management, all forms of
collective investment management, pension fund management, custodial
depository and trust services

Settlement and clearing services for financial assets, incl. securities, derivative
products, and other negotiable instruments

Advisory and other auxiliary financial services on all the activities listed in
Article 1B of MTN.TNC/W/50, incl. credit reference and analysis, investment
and portfolio research and advice, advice on acquisitions and on corporate
restructuring and strategy

Provision and transfer of financial information, and financial data processing
and related software by providers of other financial services

HEALTH RELATED AND SOCIAL SERVICES

(Other than those listed under 1.A.h-j.)

Other Human Health Services

Social Services

TOURISM AND TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES

Hotels and restaurants (incl. catering)

Travel agencies and tour operators services

Tourist guides services

RECREATIONAL, CULTURAL AND SPORTING SERVICES

Entertainment services

News agency services

Libraries archives museums and other cultural services
Sporting and other recreational services

TRANSPORT SERVICES

Maritime Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of vessels with crew

Maintenance and repair of vessels
Supporting services for maritime transport
Internal Waterways Transport

Passenger transportation
Rental of vessels with crew
Maintenance and repair of vessels

511,
512,513,514

515,
516,517&51
8
921,922,923

924 & 929
9401,9402
& 9403

812**

8140

8113

8112
8132

81339**
81323*

81339** or
81319**
8131 or
8133

8131

9319(other
than 93191)
933

641-643
7471
7472

9619
962
963
964

7211
7213
8868**
745%

7221
7223
8868**



=

37.

Supporting services for internal waterway transport
Air Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of aircraft with crew
Maintenance and repair of aircraft
Supporting services for air transport
Rail Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Maintenance and repair of rail transport equipment
Supporting services for rail transport services
Road Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of commercial vehicles with operator
Maintenance and repair of road transport equipment
Supporting services for road transport services
Services auxiliary to all modes of transport

Cargo-handling services
Storage and warehouse services
Freight transport agency services
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- 745%

- 731
- 734
- 8868**
- 746

- 7111
- 8868**
- 743

- 7121+7122
- 7124

- 6112+8867
- 744

- 741
- 742
- 748
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ANNEX B CONTRACTUAL SERVICE SUPPLIERS

Sector

BUSINESS SERVICES

Professional Services

Legal Services

Accounting, auditing and bookkeeping services
Architectural services

Engineering services

Integrated engineering services

Urban planning and landscape architectural services
Medical and dental services

Veterinary services

Services provided by midwives, nurses, physiotherapists and para-medical
personnel

Computer and Related Services

Consultancy services related to the installation of computer hardware
Software implementation services

Data base services

Research and Development Services

R&D services on natural services

R&D services on social sciences and humanities

Interdisciplinary R&D services

Real Estate Services

Involving own or leased property
On a fee or contract basis
Other Business Services

Advertising services

Market research and public opinion polling services
Management consulting service

Services related to management consulting

Technical testing and analysis services

Services incidental to agriculture, hunting and forestry
Services incidental to fishing

Services incidental to mining

Services incidental to manufacturing

Services incidental to energy distribution

Related scientific and technical consulting service
Maintenance and repair of equipment ( not including maritime vessels, aircraft
or other transport equipment)

Photographic services

Packaging services

Printing, publishing

Convention services

COMMUNICATION SERVICES

Postal Services

Courier Services

Telecommunication services

Code and protocol conversion
On-line information and/or data processing (incl. transaction processing)
Audiovisual services

Radio and television transmission services
Sound recording

CPCs
covered

861
862
8671
8672
8673
8674
9312
932
93191

841
842
844

851
852
853

821
822

871

864

865

866

8676

881

882
883+5115
884+885
(except for
88442)
887

8675

633

875
876
88442
87909

7511
7512
7521,7522,
7523,7529

843

9611,
9612,9613
7524

n.a.
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CONSTRUCTION AND RELATED ENGINEERING
SERVICES

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

FINANCIAL SERVICES
All insurance and insurance-related services

Services auxiliary to insurance (including broking and agency services)
Banking and other financial services

(excl. insurance)

Lending of all types, incl., inter alia, consumer credit, mortgage credit, factoring
and financing of commercial transaction

Financial leasing

Participation in issues of all kinds of securities, incl. under-writing and
placement as agent (whether publicly or privately) and provision of service
related to such issues

Money broking

Asset management, such as cash or portfolio management, all forms of
collective investment management, pension fund management, custodial
depository and trust services

Settlement and clearing services for financial assets, incl. securities, derivative
products, and other negotiable instruments

Advisory and other auxiliary financial services on all the activities listed in
Article 1B of MTN.TNC/W/50, incl. credit reference and analysis, investment
and portfolio research and advice, advice on acquisitions and on corporate
restructuring and strategy

Provision and transfer of financial information, and financial data processing
and related software by providers of other financial services

HEALTH RELATED AND SOCIAL SERVICES

(Other than those listed under 1.A.h-j.)

Other Human Health Services

Social Services

TOURISM AND TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES

Hotels and restaurants (incl. catering)

Travel agencies and tour operators services

Tourist guides services

RECREATIONAL, CULTURAL AND SPORTING SERVICES

Entertainment services

News agency services

Libraries archives museums and other cultural services
Sporting and other recreational services

TRANSPORT SERVICES

Maritime Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of vessels with crew

Maintenance and repair of vessels
Supporting services for maritime transport
Internal Waterways Transport

Passenger transportation
Rental of vessels with crew
Maintenance and repair of vessels

JOB(06)/155
Page 17

511,
512,513,514

515,
516,517&51
8
921,922,923

924 & 929
9401,9402
& 9403

812**

8140

8113

8112
8132

81339**
81323*

81339** or
81319**
8131 or
8133

8131

9319(other
than 93191)
933

641-643
7471
7472

9619
962
963
964

7211
7213
8868**
745%

7221
7223
8868**
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Supporting services for internal waterway transport
Air Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of aircraft with crew
Maintenance and repair of aircraft
Supporting services for air transport
Rail Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Maintenance and repair of rail transport equipment
Supporting services for rail transport services
Road Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of commercial vehicles with operator
Maintenance and repair of road transport equipment
Supporting services for road transport services
Services auxiliary to all modes of transport

Cargo-handling services
Storage and warehouse services
Freight transport agency services

745%

731
734
8868**
746

7111
8868**
743

7121+7122
7124
6112+8867
744

741
742
748
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ANNEX C BUSINESS VISITORS

Sector

BUSINESS SERVICES

Professional Services

Legal Services

Accounting, auditing and bookkeeping services
Architectural services

Engineering services

Integrated engineering services

Urban planning and landscape architectural services
Medical and dental services

Veterinary services

Services provided by midwives, nurses, physiotherapists and para-medical
personnel

Computer and Related Services

Consultancy services related to the installation of computer hardware
Software implementation services

Data base services

Research and Development Services

R&D services on natural services

R&D services on social sciences and humanities

Interdisciplinary R&D services

Real Estate Services

Involving own or leased property
On a fee or contract basis
Other Business Services

Advertising services

Market research and public opinion polling services
Management consulting service

Services related to management consulting

Technical testing and analysis services

Services incidental to agriculture, hunting and forestry
Services incidental to fishing

Services incidental to mining

Services incidental to manufacturing

Services incidental to energy distribution

Related scientific and technical consulting service
Maintenance and repair of equipment ( not including maritime vessels, aircraft
or other transport equipment)

Photographic services

Packaging services

Printing, publishing

Convention services

COMMUNICATION SERVICES

Postal Services

Courier Services

Telecommunication services

Code and protocol conversion
On-line information and/or data processing ( incl. transaction processing)
Audiovisual services

Radio and television transmission services
Sound recording

JOB(06)/155
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CPCs
covered

861
862
8671
8672
8673
8674
9312
932
93191

841
842
844

851
852
853

821
822

871

864

865

866

8676

881

882
883+5115
884+885
(except for
88442)
887

8675

633

875
876
88442
87909

7511
7512
7521,7522,
7523,7529

843

9611,
9612,9613
7524

n.a.
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CONSTRUCTION AND RELATED ENGINEERING
SERVICES

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

FINANCIAL SERVICES
All insurance and insurance-related services

Services auxiliary to insurance (including broking and agency services)
Banking and other financial services

(excl. insurance)

Lending of all types, incl., inter alia, consumer credit, mortgage credit, factoring
and financing of commercial transaction

Financial leasing

Participation in issues of all kinds of securities, incl. under-writing and
placement as agent (whether publicly or privately) and provision of service
related to such issues

Money broking

Asset management, such as cash or portfolio management, all forms of
collective investment management, pension fund management, custodial
depository and trust services

Settlement and clearing services for financial assets, incl. securities, derivative
products, and other negotiable instruments

Advisory and other auxiliary financial services on all the activities listed in
Article 1B of MTN.TNC/W/50, incl. credit reference and analysis, investment
and portfolio research and advice, advice on acquisitions and on corporate
restructuring and strategy

Provision and transfer of financial information, and financial data processing
and related software by providers of other financial services

HEALTH RELATED AND SOCIAL SERVICES

(Other than those listed under 1.A.h-j.)

Other Human Health Services

Social Services

TOURISM AND TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES

Hotels and restaurants (incl. catering)

Travel agencies and tour operators services

Tourist guides services

RECREATIONAL, CULTURAL AND SPORTING SERVICES

Entertainment services

News agency services

Libraries archives museums and other cultural services
Sporting and other recreational services

TRANSPORT SERVICES

Maritime Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of vessels with crew

Maintenance and repair of vessels
Supporting services for maritime transport
Internal Waterways Transport

Passenger transportation
Rental of vessels with crew
Maintenance and repair of vessels

511,
512,513,514

515,
516,517&51
8
921,922,923

924 & 929
9401,9402
& 9403

812**

8140

8113

8112
8132

81339**
81323*

81339** or
81319**
8131 or
8133

8131

9319(other
than 93191)
933

641-643
7471
7472

9619
962
963
964

7211
7213
8868**
745%

7221
7223
8868**
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38.

Supporting services for internal waterway transport
Air Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of aircraft with crew
Maintenance and repair of aircraft
Supporting services for air transport
Rail Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Maintenance and repair of rail transport equipment
Supporting services for rail transport services
Road Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of commercial vehicles with operator
Maintenance and repair of road transport equipment
Supporting services for road transport services
Services auxiliary to all modes of transport

Cargo-handling services
Storage and warehouse services
Freight transport agency services

JOB(06)/155
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- 745%

- 731
- 734
- 8868**
- 746

- 7111
- 8868**
- 743

- 7121+7122
- 7124

- 6112+8867
- 744

- 741
- 742
- 748
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ANNEX D INSTALLERS AND SERVICERS

Sector

BUSINESS SERVICES
Computer and Related Services

Consultancy services related to the installation of computer hardware
Software implementation services

Data base services

Research and Development Services

R&D services on natural services

R&D services on social sciences and humanities

Interdisciplinary R&D services

Other Business Services

Advertising services

Market research and public opinion polling services
Management consulting service

Services related to management consulting

Technical testing and analysis services

Services incidental to agriculture, hunting and forestry
Services incidental to fishing

Services incidental to mining

Services incidental to manufacturing

Services incidental to energy distribution

Related scientific and technical consulting service
Maintenance and repair of equipment ( not including maritime vessels, aircraft
or other transport equipment)

Photographic services

Packaging services

Printing, publishing

Convention services

COMMUNICATION SERVICES

Postal Services

Courier Services

Telecommunication services

Code and protocol conversion
On-line information and/or data processing ( incl. transaction processing)
Audiovisual services

Radio and television transmission services

Sound recording

CONSTRUCTION AND RELATED ENGINEERING
SERVICES

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

HEALTH RELATED AND SOCIAL SERVICES
(Other than those listed under 1.A.h-j.)
Hospital services

TOURISM AND TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES
Hotels and restaurants (incl. catering)

Travel agencies and tour operators services

CPCs
covered

841
842
844

851
852
853

871

864

865

866

8676

881

882
883+5115
884+885
(except for
88442)
887

8675

633

875
876
88442
87909

7511
7512
7521,7522,
7523,7529

843

9611,
9612,9613
7524

n.a.

511,
512,513,514

515,
516,517&51
8
921,922,923

924 & 929
9401,9402
& 9403
9311

641-643
7471
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Tourist guides services

RECREATIONAL, CULTURAL AND SPORTING SERVICES

Entertainment services
News agency services

Libraries archives museums and other cultural services

Sporting and other recreational services
TRANSPORT SERVICES

Maritime Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of vessels with crew

Maintenance and repair of vessels
Supporting services for maritime transport
Internal Waterways Transport

Passenger transportation

Rental of vessels with crew

Maintenance and repair of vessels

Supporting services for internal waterway transport
Air Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of aircraft with crew
Maintenance and repair of aircraft
Supporting services for air transport
Rail Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Maintenance and repair of rail transport equipment
Supporting services for rail transport services
Road Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of commercial vehicles with operator
Maintenance and repair of road transport equipment
Supporting services for road transport services
Services auxiliary to all modes of transport

Cargo-handling services
Storage and warehouse services
Freight transport agency services

JOB(06)/155
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7472

9619
962
963
964

7211
7213
8868+
745

7221
7223
8868**
745

731
734
8868**
746

7111
8868**
743

7121+7122
7124
6112+8867
744

741
742
748
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ANNEX E FOREIGN BASED SELF -EMPLOYED TRANSPORT SERVICES PROVIDERS OR FOREIGN
PERSONNEL OF CARRIERS/VESSELS UNDER A FOREIGN FLAG AND FOREIGN REGISTRATION
PROVIDING/FACILITATING INTERNAL AND INTERNATIONAL LAND, AIR, RAIL OR WATER TRANSPORT
TO A CONSUMER (S) IN A HOST COUNTRY

- Sector - CPCs
covered

1 |- TRANSPORT SERVICES -

1.

A |- Maritime Transport Services -
- Passenger transportation - 7211
- Rental of vessels with crew — 7213
- Maintenance and repair of vessels - 8868**
- Supporting services for maritime transport - 745**

B | - Internal Waterways Transport -
- Passenger transportation - 7221
- Rental of vessels with crew - 7223
- Maintenance and repair of vessels - 8868**
- Supporting services for internal waterway transport - 745**

C |- Air Transport Services -
- Passenger transportation - 731
- Rental of aircraft with crew - 734
- Maintenance and repair of aircraft - 8868**
— Supporting services for air transport — 746

E | - Rail Transport Services -
- Passenger transportation - 7111
- Maintenance and repair of rail transport equipment — 8868**
— Supporting services for rail transport services — 743

F |- Road Transport Services -
- Passenger transportation - 712147122
- Rental of commercial vehicles with operator — 7124
- Maintenance and repair of road transport equipment — 6112+8867
— Supporting services for road transport services — 744

H |- Services auxiliary to all modes of transport -

a. | — Cargo-handling services — 741

b. | - Storage and warehouse services — 742

c. | - Freight transport agency services — 748




Owm>N

ANNEX F GRADUATE TRAINEES

Sector

BUSINESS SERVICES

Professional Services

Legal Services

Accounting, auditing and bookkeeping services
Architectural services

Engineering services

Integrated engineering services

Urban planning and landscape architectural services
Medical and dental services

Veterinary services

Services provided by midwives, nurses, physiotherapists and para-medical
personnel

Computer and Related Services

Consultancy services related to the installation of computer hardware
Software implementation services

Data base services

Research and Development Services

R&D services on natural services

R&D services on social sciences and humanities

Interdisciplinary R&D services

Real Estate Services

Involving own or leased property
On a fee or contract basis
Other Business Services

Advertising services

Market research and public opinion polling services
Management consulting service

Services related to management consulting

Technical testing and analysis services

Services incidental to agriculture, hunting and forestry
Services incidental to fishing

Services incidental to mining

Services incidental to manufacturing

Services incidental to energy distribution

Related scientific and technical consulting service
Maintenance and repair of equipment ( not including maritime vessels, aircraft
or other transport equipment)

Photographic services

Packaging services

Printing, publishing

Convention services

COMMUNICATION SERVICES

Postal Services

Courier Services

Telecommunication services

Code and protocol conversion
On-line information and/or data processing ( incl. transaction processing)
Audiovisual services

Radio and television transmission services
Sound recording

JOB(06)/155
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CPCs
covered

861
862
8671
8672
8673
8674
9312
932
93191

841
842
844

851
852
853

821
822

871

864

865

866

8676

881

882
883+5115
884+885
(except for
88442)
887

8675

633

875
876
88442
87909

7511
7512
7521,7522,
7523,7529

843

9611,
9612,9613
7524

n.a.
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CONSTRUCTION AND RELATED ENGINEERING
SERVICES

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

FINANCIAL SERVICES
All insurance and insurance-related services

Services auxiliary to insurance (including broking and agency services)
Banking and other financial services

(excl. insurance)

Lending of all types, incl., inter alia, consumer credit, mortgage credit, factoring
and financing of commercial transaction

Financial leasing

Participation in issues of all kinds of securities, incl. under-writing and
placement as agent (whether publicly or privately) and provision of service
related to such issues

Money broking

Asset management, such as cash or portfolio management, all forms of
collective investment management, pension fund management, custodial
depository and trust services

Settlement and clearing services for financial assets, incl. securities, derivative
products, and other negotiable instruments

Advisory and other auxiliary financial services on all the activities listed in
Article 1B of MTN.TNC/W/50, incl. credit reference and analysis, investment
and portfolio research and advice, advice on acquisitions and on corporate
restructuring and strategy

Provision and transfer of financial information, and financial data processing
and related software by providers of other financial services

HEALTH RELATED AND SOCIAL SERVICES

(Other than those listed under 1.A.h-j.)

Other Human Health Services

Social Services

TOURISM AND TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES

Hotels and restaurants (incl. catering)

Travel agencies and tour operators services

Tourist guides services

RECREATIONAL, CULTURAL AND SPORTING SERVICES

Entertainment services

News agency services

Libraries archives museums and other cultural services
Sporting and other recreational services

TRANSPORT SERVICES

Maritime Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of vessels with crew

Maintenance and repair of vessels
Supporting services for maritime transport
Internal Waterways Transport

Passenger transportation
Rental of vessels with crew
Maintenance and repair of vessels

511,
512,513,514

515,
516,517&51
8
921,922,923

924 & 929
9401,9402
& 9403

812**

8140

8113

8112
8132

81339**
81323*

81339** or
81319**
8131 or
8133

8131

9319(other
than 93191)
933

641-643
7471
7472

9619
962
963
964

7211
7213
8868**
745%

7221
7223
8868**
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39.

Supporting services for internal waterway transport
Air Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of aircraft with crew
Maintenance and repair of aircraft
Supporting services for air transport
Rail Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Maintenance and repair of rail transport equipment
Supporting services for rail transport services
Road Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of commercial vehicles with operator
Maintenance and repair of road transport equipment
Supporting services for road transport services
Services auxiliary to all modes of transport

Cargo-handling services
Storage and warehouse services
Freight transport agency services

JOB(06)/155
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- 745%

- 731
- 734
- 8868**
- 746

- 7111
- 8868**
- 743

- 7121+7122
- 7124

- 6112+8867
- 744

- 741
- 742
- 748
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ANNEX G PERSONNEL OF PUBLIC OR PRIVATE ENTERPRISES IN ANOTHER WTO MEMBER WITH A
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STATE CONTRACT IN THE HOST COUNTRY

Sector

BUSINESS SERVICES

Professional Services

Legal Services

Accounting, auditing and bookkeeping services
Architectural services

Engineering services

Integrated engineering services

Urban planning and landscape architectural services
Medical and dental services

Veterinary services

Services provided by midwives, nurses, physiotherapists and para-medical
personnel

Computer and Related Services

Consultancy services related to the installation of computer hardware
Software implementation services

Data base services

Research and Development Services

R&D services on natural services

R&D services on social sciences and humanities

Interdisciplinary R&D services

Real Estate Services

Involving own or leased property
On a fee or contract basis
Other Business Services

Advertising services

Market research and public opinion polling services
Management consulting service

Services related to management consulting

Technical testing and analysis services

Services incidental to agriculture, hunting and forestry
Services incidental to fishing

Services incidental to mining

Services incidental to manufacturing

Services incidental to energy distribution

Related scientific and technical consulting service
Maintenance and repair of equipment ( not including maritime vessels, aircraft
or other transport equipment)

Photographic services

Packaging services

Printing, publishing

Convention services

COMMUNICATION SERVICES

Postal Services

Courier Services

Telecommunication services

Code and protocol conversion
On-line information and/or data processing ( incl. transaction processing)
Audiovisual services

Radio and television transmission services
Sound recording

CPCs
covered

861
862
8671
8672
8673
8674
9312
932
93191

841
842
844

851
852
853

821
822

871

864

865

866

8676

881

882
883+5115
884+885
(except for
88442)
887

8675

633

875
876
88442
87909

7511
7512
7521,7522,
7523,7529

843

9611,
9612,9613
7524

n.a.
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CONSTRUCTION AND RELATED ENGINEERING
SERVICES

EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

FINANCIAL SERVICES
All insurance and insurance-related services

Services auxiliary to insurance (including broking and agency services)
Banking and other financial services

(excl. insurance)

Lending of all types, incl., inter alia, consumer credit, mortgage credit, factoring
and financing of commercial transaction

Financial leasing

Participation in issues of all kinds of securities, incl. under-writing and
placement as agent (whether publicly or privately) and provision of service
related to such issues

Money broking

Asset management, such as cash or portfolio management, all forms of
collective investment management, pension fund management, custodial
depository and trust services

Settlement and clearing services for financial assets, incl. securities, derivative
products, and other negotiable instruments

Advisory and other auxiliary financial services on all the activities listed in
Article 1B of MTN.TNC/W/50, incl. credit reference and analysis, investment
and portfolio research and advice, advice on acquisitions and on corporate
restructuring and strategy

Provision and transfer of financial information, and financial data processing
and related software by providers of other financial services

HEALTH RELATED AND SOCIAL SERVICES

(Other than those listed under 1.A.h-j.)

Other Human Health Services

Social Services

TOURISM AND TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES

Hotels and restaurants (incl. catering)

Travel agencies and tour operators services

Tourist guides services

RECREATIONAL, CULTURAL AND SPORTING SERVICES

Entertainment services

News agency services

Libraries archives museums and other cultural services
Sporting and other recreational services

TRANSPORT SERVICES

Maritime Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of vessels with crew

Maintenance and repair of vessels
Supporting services for maritime transport
Internal Waterways Transport

Passenger transportation
Rental of vessels with crew
Maintenance and repair of vessels

JOB(06)/155
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511,
512,513,514

515,
516,517&51
8
921,922,923

924 & 929
9401,9402
& 9403

812**

8140

8113

8112
8132

81339**
81323*

81339** or
81319**
8131 or
8133

8131

9319(other
than 93191)
933

641-643
7471
7472

9619
962
963
964

7211
7213
8868**
745%

7221
7223
8868**
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Supporting services for internal waterway transport
Air Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of aircraft with crew
Maintenance and repair of aircraft
Supporting services for air transport
Rail Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Maintenance and repair of rail transport equipment
Supporting services for rail transport services
Road Transport Services

Passenger transportation

Rental of commercial vehicles with operator
Maintenance and repair of road transport equipment
Supporting services for road transport services
Services auxiliary to all modes of transport

Cargo-handling services
Storage and warehouse services
Freight transport agency services

745%

731
734
8868**
746

7111
8868**
743

7121+7122
7124
6112+8867
744

741
742
748



